

No. 22-1098

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Tenth Circuit**

ROBERT HARRISON, on behalf of himself, the ENVISION MANAGEMENT HOLDING INC. ESOP, and all other similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ENVISION MANAGEMENT HOLDING, INC. BOARD OF DIRECTORS; ENVISION MANAGEMENT HOLDING, INC. EMPLOYEE STOCK OWNERSHIP PLAN COMMITTEE; ARGENT TRUST COMPANY; DARREL CREPS, III; PAUL SHERWOOD; JEFF JONES; AARON RAMSAY; TANWEER KAHN,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado, Case No. 1:18-cv-00304, Hon. Regina M. Rodriguez

**BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
*U.S. Chamber Litigation
Center
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI
DANIEL E. JONES
ERIC A. WHITE
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

NANCY G. ROSS
JED W. GLICKSTEIN
*Mayer Brown LLP
71 S. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-0600*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The FAA Requires Enforcement Of The Arbitration Agreement In This Case.....	5
A. ERISA Does Not Contain A “Contrary Congressional Command” Overriding The FAA	7
B. The District Court’s Refusal To Enforce The Arbitration Agreement Is Not Justified By The “Effective Vindication” Exception.....	10
1. The provisions of ERISA at issue do not require plan-wide relief.	12
2. The FAA’s protection of individualized arbitration extends to agreements requiring individualized remedies.	20
II. The Decision Below Threatens To Harm Businesses And Employees Alike	23
A. Individual Arbitration Provides Significant Benefits To Claimants And To Businesses	23
B. The Decision Below Threatens To Invite Abusive Class-Action Litigation	27
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	24
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	24
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	11
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	6, 7, 21, 23
<i>Bird v. Shearson Lehman/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 116 (2d Cir. 1991)	4
<i>Cedeno v. Argent Trust Co.</i> , 2021 WL 5087898 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 2021)	18
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	24
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 565 U.S. 95 (2012).....	7, 8
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	30
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	28
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	17
<i>Dorman v. Charles Schwab Corp.</i> , 934 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2019).....	4

Dorman v. Charles Schwab Corp.,
780 F. App’x 510 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 16, 17

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)..... *passim*

Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer,
573 U.S. 409 (2014)..... 30

Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.,
500 U.S. 20 (1991)..... 6, 20

Harley v. Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.,
284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002)..... 29

Holmes v. Baptist Health S. Fla., Inc.,
2022 WL 180638 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 20, 2022)..... 17, 23

Johnson v. W. Suburban Bank,
225 F.3d 366 (3d Cir. 2000) 19

Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela,
139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)..... 7, 21

LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs., Inc.,
552 U.S. 248 (2008)..... *passim*

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,
473 U.S. 134 (1985)..... 13

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... 5, 11

PBGC ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctr. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt., Inc.,
712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013) 28

Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux,
481 U.S. 41 (1987)..... 29

Randolph v. Green Tree Fin. Corp.,
244 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 19

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... 28

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983)..... 12

Smith v. Bd. of Dirs. of Triad Mfg., Inc.,
13 F.4th 613 (7th Cir. 2021) 18, 23

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.,
559 U.S. 662 (2010)..... 7, 23

Variety Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996)..... 29

Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana,
142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022)..... 6, 7, 21, 22

Williams v. Imhoff,
203 F.3d 758 (10th Cir. 2000)..... 4, 10

Statutes and Rule

15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(2)(B)..... 19

29 U.S.C. § 1001 *et seq.* 1

29 U.S.C. § 1002(34)..... 14

29 U.S.C. § 1102(a)(1)..... 17

29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)..... *passim*

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

Other Authorities

119 Cong. Rec. 40,754 (Dec. 11, 1973) 30

Andrea Cann Chandrasekher & David Horton, *Arbitration Nation: Data from Four Providers*, 107 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2019)..... 26

Michael Delikat & Morris M. Kleiner, *An Empirical Study of Dispute Resolution Mechanisms: Where do Plaintiffs Better Vindicate Their Rights?*, 58 Disp. Resol. J. 56 (Nov. 2003-Jan. 2004)..... 25

Christopher R. Drahozal & Samantha Zyontz, *An Empirical Study of AAA Consumer Arbitrations*, 25 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 843 (2010)..... 25

Employee Benefits Security Administration, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, *Private Pension Plan Bulletin* (Sept. 2021)..... 14, 27

George S. Mellman & Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher, *401(k) Lawsuits: What Are the Causes and Consequences?* (Center for Retirement Research May 2018)..... 27

Nam D. Pham, Ph.D. & Mary Donovan, *Fairer, Faster, Better III: An Empirical Assessment of Consumer and Employment Arbitration*, NDP Analytics (March 2022) 24, 25, 26

Promotion and Expansion of Private Employee Ownership Act of 2021, H.R. 4141..... 31

Corey M. Rosen, *Employee Ownership and Corporate Performance, in 1 Employee Stock Ownership Plans* (Robert W. Smiley, Jr. et al. eds., 2006) 30

Theodore J. St. Antoine, *Labor and Employment Arbitration Today: Mid-Life Crisis or New Golden Age?*, 32 Ohio St. J. on Disp. Resol. 1 (2017) 26

Theodore J. St. Antoine, *Mandatory Arbitration: Why It’s Better Than It Looks*, 41 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 783 (2008)..... 26

David Sherwyn, Samuel Estreicher, & Michael Heise, *Assessing the Case for Employment Arbitration: A New Path for Empirical Research*, 57 Stanford L. Rev. 1557 (2005) 26

David Solomon, *New Legislation Benefitting 100% ESOP-Owned Defense Contractors* (Jan. 13, 2022) 31
